PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6480376

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BBJ ACQUISITION, LLC	12/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIVERSITECH CORPORATION	
Street Address:	3039 PREMIER PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 600	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30297	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6290945
Patent Number:	6465404

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2035428418

Email: jessel@gtlslaw.com
Correspondent Name: JESSE J. LEVITT
Address Line 1: 31 BROOKSIDE DR

Address Line 4: GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06830

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD S. SHARINN	
SIGNATURE:	/Todd S. Sharinn/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 5

source=BBJ - DiversiTech Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=BBJ - DiversiTech Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=BBJ - DiversiTech Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=BBJ - DiversiTech Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506433609 REEL: 054815 FRAME: 0664

source=BBJ - DiversiTech Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 054815 FRAME: 0665

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BBJ ACQUISITION, LLC, located at 420 West Avenue, Stamford, Connecticut 06902 ("Seller"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to DIVERSITECH CORPORATION, located at 3039 Premier Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, Georgia 30297 ("Buyer"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 14, 2020, by and between Seller and Buyer, all of Seller's rights to any Intellectual Property Assets, including U.S. Patents 6,290,945 and 6,465,404, including all of their provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes, reissues, reexams, priority rights, utility models, foreign counterparts, and any Letters Patent issuing therefrom for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, together with all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Seller further covenants that Buyer will, upon its request, use its best reasonable efforts to promptly provide Seller with all pertinent facts and documents relating to any of said patent properties, as may be known and accessible to Seller, and Seller will testify as to the same in any litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Buyer or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said patent properties, and said Letters Patents which, may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment of Patents upon request by Buyer.

[Signature Page Follows]

US_Active\116175865\V-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patent[s] to be executed on this 14th day of December, 2020 by its duly-authorized officer.

BBJ ACQUISITION, LLC

Name: Timothy Kane

Title: Manager

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

DIVERSITECH CORPORATION

By:_____

Name: Nicole Kroner

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents]

STATE OF CONNECTICUT) COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD) ss. Stamford
On the day of, December 2020, before me personally appeared TIMOTHY KANE, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he executed the same in his authorized capacity as the Manager of BBJ ACQUISITION, LLC, the limited liability company described, and acknowledged the instrument to be his free act and deed of the limited liability company for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
My Commission Expires: Notary Public Printed Name:
MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF CONNECTICUT EXPIRATION DATE 08/30/2024
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF ss.
On the day of December, 2020, before me personally appeared NICOLE KRONER personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she executed the same in her authorized capacity as the Chief Financial Officer of DIVERSITECH CORPORATION, the corporation described, and acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
My Commission Expires: Notary Public Printed Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patent[s] to be executed on this 14th day of December, 2020 by its duly-authorized officer.

BBJ ACQUISITION, LLC

By:	
Name:	Timothy Kane
Title:	Manager

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

DIVERSITECH CORPORATION

Name: Nicole Kroner

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents]

PATENT REEL: 054815 FRAME: 0669

STATE OF CONNECTICUT	}.	
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD):	ss. Stamford
personally known to me (or prothe person whose name is subsworn, did depose and say that the Manager of BBJ ACQUISI	oved to me scribed to the execution of t	re me personally appeared TIMOTHY KANE, the on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly exted the same in his authorized capacity as LC, the limited liability company described, this free act and deed of the limited liability ationed in the instrument.
My Commission Expires: Notary Public Printed Name:		
STATE OF LOSOIGIO))	98.

On the // day of December, 2020, before me personally appeared NICOLE KRONER personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she executed the same in her authorized capacity as the Chief Financial Officer of DIVERSITECH CORPORATION, the corporation described, and acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

Printed Name:

KARY MAUREEN NOETH NOTARY PUBLIC Forsyth County State of Georgia

My Comm. Expires Jan. 30, 2023

PATENT REEL: 054815 FRAME: 0670

RECORDED: 01/05/2021